
1
2 STATE OF NEW YORK

CITY OF YONKERS
3 -----------------------------------------------X

4
Minutes of

YEDC Board Meeting
October 31, 2022 - 11:00 a.m.

5 at

6 470 Nepperhan Avenue
Yonkers, New York 10701

7 -----------------------------------------------X
8
9

B E F O R E:
10

MAYOR MIKE SPANO, Chairman
11 MELISSA NACERINO, Treasurer

CECILE SINGER, President & CEO
12 VICTOR GJONAJ, Member

MARLYN ANDERSON, Secretary
13
14 I D A    S T A F F

JAIME MCGILL - IDA Executive Director
15 SIBY OOMMEN - IDA CFO

MICHAEL CURTI, ESQ. - Transaction

16

17

18
Counsel
LARRY SYKES, ESQ. IDA/YEDC Counsel
RAY WILCOX, Yonkers Arts
SARA BRODY, Yonkers Downtown BID

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 1

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com

JIM CAVANAUGH - IDA President & CEO

OTHERS:



ROLL  CALL:

MR.  OOMMEN:  MAYOR SPANO?
MAYOR SPANO:  HERE.
MR.  OOMMEN:



Proceedings

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25 MS. ANDERSON:  I make a motion.

Page 2

Proceedings
MAYOR SPANO:  Good morning,

everyone.  All of you should have the 
minutes for the September 13th, 2022 
meeting in front of you.  Any 
questions?  Hearing no questions, 
anyone want to make a motion we accept 
the minutes?  Cecile made a motion, 
seconded by Melissa.  All in favor?

(A chorus of ayes.)
MAYOR SPANO:  Any negatives?  The 

minutes have been passed.  Item three, 
Financials.

MR. OOMMEN:  For the month of
August and September we did not receive 
any agency fees.  Our cash on hand at 
the end of September was 2.79 million 
dollars.  Thank you.

MAYOR SPANO:  Are there any
questions?  Cecile, any questions?

MS. SINGER:  No.
MAYOR SPANO:  Okay.  Hearing no 
questions, Marlyn, you want to make a 
motion?

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1 Proceedings
2 Marilyn made a motion, seconded by
3 Cecile.  All if favor?
4 (A chorus of ayes.)
5 MAYOR SPANO:  Any negatives?
6 Hearing none, the item is passed.
7 Item four which is the YEDC
8 budget.
9 MS. McGILL:  All board members did

10 receive a copy of our budget and the
11 forecast along with the line item
12 increment income and expenses.
13 Income is very speculative, as you
14 know, with the why DEC especially now
15 that mortgage rates are on the rise,
16 most of our closings are on refinance,
17 so we did keep the agency fees to a
18 modest projection.
19 A new line that we have this year
20 is a reimbursement of expenses from
21 Cacace so as you know the board
22 approved up to $710,000 to be paid for
23 expenses related to Cacace garage, so
24 we expect to receive $536,000 back in
25 revenue, reimbursement as revenue, I am

Page 3

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1                   Proceedings
2           sorry, so our overall YEDC projections
3           are up but the majority of that is
4           because of that reimbursement.
5                Expenses.  We do not expend to pay
6           additional fees for the Cacace garage.
7           We restored a budget line item that we
8           have taken out in the past.  Because
9           our income is so restricted, we did
10           remove any possible line items that we
11           might not use, so we would like to
12           restore that.
13                We have replaced legal fees back
14           into that line item for a minimal
15           amount, $10,000.  We also added a
16           budget for community initiative, so
17           these are items that the board has
18           passed but has not been budgeted.
19           These are things like Riverfest, the
20           Leaf Blower Program, Pride Festival,
21           things of that nature, so we put in the
22           $500,000 budget for community
23           initiative.  We did spend more than
24           that in 2022 so we would like to keep
25           that.

Page 4

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1 Proceedings
2 We also have an increase in our
3 miscellaneous item and that is because
4 we now have more in-person meetings, so
5 you have your three year budget here.
6 Again the same as with the IDA, this
7 projects a two percent increase year
8 over year and takes out any
9 nonreferring item.  If anyone has any

10 questions?
11 MR. CAVANAUGH:  I think we should
12 clarify one thing.  When you indicated
13 that we don't anticipate anymore
14 expenditures for the Cacace garage
15 there is a thought that the IDA, YEDC,
16 Community Development Agency may make a
17 capital contribution towards that
18 garage.
19 The City Council has borrowed ten
20 million dollars.  The last meeting they
21 offered ten million dollars towards the
22 garage.  It could be a 20 million
23 dollar project, so the thought is we
24 may take some of these reserves we have
25 been building up to use to help pay for

Page 5

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1                   Proceedings
2           that garage.  That is something we may
3           be able to refine in the coming months
4           but I didn't want to leave with the
5           impression that the YEDC or the IDA
6           would have nothing to do the garage
7           going forward.  Actually quite the
8           opposite.
9                MS. McGILL:  We can actually add
10           that to the budget if you would like,
11           the expenditure and the revenue.
12                MR. CAVANAUGH:  I don't think we
13           know what it is yet.  At this point we
14           are really updating our cost estimates
15           so I'd hate to put a number out there
16           knowing full well it would be really
17           the back of the envelope at this point.
18                MAYOR SPANO:  Okay.  Nice job,
19           Jaime.  Any questions?
20                MS. NACERINO:  Jaime, just on the
21           community initiative you indicated we
22           spent more than this year so where was
23           that in the line item?  Is this just a
24           line item to call it out?
25                MS. McGILL:  This is the line item

Page 6

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1                   Proceedings
2           add-in so we didn't have it in 2022, so
3           we added $500,000.  There is a
4           reforecast that demonstrates what we
5           used.  I do have a list.
6                MR. CAVANAUGH:  By in large we
7           authorized them in the votes.
8                MS. McGILL:  A case by case basis
9           all approved by the board.
10                MAYOR SPANO:  Any other questions?
11           Hearing none.
12                MS. SINGER:  Just on the
13           reforecast versus budget, the deferred
14           fees to the YEDC and Lyons Gate and
15           Ridge Hill.
16                MS. McGILL:  Yes.  So the
17           reforecast is a little bit misleading
18           because the YEDC did have a very
19           healthy agency fee revenue this year
20           but that was due to the fact that the
21           IDA did defer its portion of the fees
22           on Lyons Gate and Ridge Hill because
23           YEDC wasn't part of that, and
24           historically, as when YEDC is part of
25           that we do allow YEDC to take the full

Page 7

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1                   Proceedings
2           fee which led to IDA being a little bit
3           lower on their agency fees and YEDC
4           being much higher than projected.
5                MS. SINGER:  Thank you.
6                MAYOR SPANO:  Thank you.  Hearing
7           no other questions, Victor, you want to
8           make a motion to accept?  Victor made a
9           motion that we accept the 2023 YEDC
10           budget, seconded by Cecile.  All in
11           favor?
12                (A chorus of ayes.)
13                MAYOR SPANO:  Any negatives?
14           Hearing none, the item is passed.
15           Number five.
16                MS. McGILL:  Resolutions for
17           consideration.  The only resolution on
18           is a resolution authorizing sponsorship
19           for the Bronx River Parkway mural and
20           the McLean Avenue fall festival and the
21           Yonkers downtown holiday lighting which
22           we'll take up collectively.  Michael
23           Curti is here to represent the
24           transaction.  We do have Sarah Brody
25           here if you have any questions on the

Page 8

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1 Proceedings
2 holiday lighting proposal and we have
3 Ray Wilcox is here from Yonkers if you
4 have questions on the mural that is
5 proposed for the Bronx River Parkway.
6 MAYOR SPANO:  Okay.
7 MS. SINGER:  Where is the mural
8 for the parkway?
9 MS. McGILL:  So there is a photo

10 in here that shows you.  Ray, do you
11 want to speak?
12 MAYOR SPANO:  Ray, are you
13 prepared?
14 MR. WILCOX:  Good morning.  Thanks
15 again for having me.  Yeah, so the idea
16 behind if mural came because we wanted
17 to mitigate and combat some of the
18 graffiti over there.
19 The idea, the entire span of the
20 actual damaged area is about 500 plus
21 feet so we are going to scale this and
22 phase this.
23 We identified things like the
24 first one hundred feet directly from
25 the actual Yonkers Avenue bridge, a

Page 9

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1 Proceedings
2 hundred feet south so that is a
3 relatively a sloped area.  It goes from
4 like three feet down to 18 feet in some
5 cases.
6 The idea behind it in knowing that
7 that particular area isn't really as
8 regulated, we want to make it so that
9 if there is damage, we can be able to

10 go back there and replace it easy.  So
11 the idea behind the design is that big
12 block idea approach, majority maybe
13 monochrome one color with some sort of
14 narrative that goes with it.
15 Yonkers strong, always we are
16 behind it.  We want to create it so
17 that if need be, the DPW can go back
18 and slap a coat of paint on it right
19 away.
20 We have a great great mural so it
21 is a great call for art.  We had tons
22 of local designs that were actually
23 submitted but the design that fits
24 there is the one from New York City.
25 Like I said, he comes with insurance.

Page 10

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1                   Proceedings
2           We will be doubled insured.  We are
3           insured as well and we understand he
4           can get this done in a couple of days.
5           He has done this particular project in
6           the past so we wanted to be able to
7           work with someone that actually has the
8           experience because all artists aren't
9           mural lists and this is a pretty big
10           project so that's the idea behind it.
11                We want to be able to bring some
12           of the community in to try to help so
13           it is a group approach, but at the same
14           time he will lead the direction of that
15           design.
16                MR. CURTI:  Mayor, there is a
17           couple of corporation projects that
18           corridor, 411 Bronx River Road, 705
19           Bronx River Road, also starting to hear
20           the seedlings of the Kimball theater
21           once again so obviously this mural will
22           certainly be a benefit.
23                MAYOR SPANO:  Any questions for
24           Ray.  Ray is involved in a number of
25           projects for the city, does a fantastic

Page 11

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1                   Proceedings
2           job for us and what I love about this
3           proposal, this could be the beginning
4           of something more for us because we are
5           constantly fighting that battle of
6           graffiti on those walls.  That is what
7           people are seeing when they drive
8           through Yonkers and we want to change
9           it up and I think what Ray has proven
10           to us time and time again is that when
11           his art work is up or the people that
12           he works with, it generally isn't
13           followed up with somebody putting
14           graffiti on it, there is a respect that
15           goes with that and that is great for
16           us.
17                MR. WILCOX:  Thank you.  I
18           appreciate that.  Again, separate aside
19           from this because I know you guys
20           approved it, a quick update on the
21           actual MTA project.  We are right now
22           are in the process of just like legal
23           litigation stuff.
24                The MTA already approved it.  We
25           have a great design.  You can ask the

Page 12

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1 Proceedings
2 Mayor about adhering the walls, the
3 actual walls because of the MTA
4 compliance and requirements, but I give
5 a shout out to Sara Brody be she helped
6 facilitate the actual reservations,
7 love working with Sarah but that is
8 actually the process.
9 I was hoping to get that done

10 prior to the new year but we are
11 pushing.
12 MAYOR SPANO:  That is a good
13 project because you are sandwiched in
14 through all that development lines and
15 just kind of completes the picture for
16 us.
17 MR. WILCOX:  Absolutely.  Thank
18 you all.  I appreciate all the support
19 you guys allowed for us and we are here
20 for you guys always, so thank you.
21 MAYOR SPANO:  Thanks for
22 everything.
23 MR. WILCOX:  Absolutely.  Thank
24 you, guys.
25 MAYOR SPANO:  All right.  Any

Page 13

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1 Proceedings
2 other questions about this?  Hearing no
3 other questions, anyone want to make a
4 motion?  Victor made a motion, seconded
5 by Cecile.  All in favor?
6 (A chorus of ayes.)
7 MAYOR SPANO:  Okay.  Any
8 negatives?  Hearing no negatives, the
9 item is passed.

10 Larry, any legal updates?
11 MR. SYKES:  No.
12 MAYOR SPANO:  Any other business?
13
14
15
16
17
18

Anyone want to make a motion we 
adjourn.  Cecile made a motion, 
seconded by Marlyn.  All in favor?

(A chorus of ayes.)
MAYOR SPANO:  Any negatives?  We 

are adjourned.
19 (Time noted: 11:20 a.m.)
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 14

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



Proceedings

1 CERTIFICATION
2
3 STATE OF NEW YORK     )
4 )  ss.
5 COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )
6 I, HOWARD BRESHIN, a Court Reporter
7 and Notary Public within and for the State of New
8 York, do hereby certify:
9 That I reported the proceedings that
10 are hereinbefore set forth, and that such
11 transcript is a true and accurate record of said
12 proceedings.
13 I further certify that I am not
14 related to any of the parties to this action by
15 blood or marriage, and that I am in no way
16 interested in the outcome of this matter.
17 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto
18 set my hand.
19
20 <%24695,Signature%>
21 HOWARD BRESHIN,
22 COURT REPORTER
23
24
25

Page 15

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



1

10,000 4:15
10701 1:6
11:00 1:4
11:20 14:19
13th 2:4
18 10:4

2

2.79 2:17
20 5:22
2022 1:4 2:4

4:24 7:2
2023 8:9
24695 15:20

3

31 1:4

4

411 11:18
470 1:6

5

500 9:20
500,000 4:22 7:3
536,000 3:24

7

705 11:18
710,000 3:22

a

a.m. 1:4 14:19
able 6:3 10:9

11:6,11
absolutely 13:17

13:23
accept 2:7 8:8,9
accurate 15:11

action 15:14
actual 9:20,25

12:21 13:3,6
add 6:9 7:2
added 4:15 7:3
additional 4:6
adhering 13:2
adjourn 14:14
adjourned 14:18
agency 2:16 3:17

5:16 7:19 8:3
allow 7:25
allowed 13:19
amount 4:15
anderson 1:12

2:25
anticipate 5:13
anymore 5:13
appreciate 12:18

13:18
approach 10:12

11:13
approved 3:22

7:9 12:20,24
area 9:20 10:3,7
art 10:21 12:11
artists 11:8
arts 1:17
aside 12:18
august 2:15
authorized 7:7
authorizing 8:18
avenue 1:6 8:20

9:25
ayes 2:10 3:4

8:12 14:6,16

b

b 1:9
back 3:24 4:13

6:17 10:10,17
basis 7:8
battle 12:5
beginning 12:3
benefit 11:22
bid 1:18
big 10:11 11:9
bit 7:17 8:2
block 10:12
blood 15:15
blower 4:20
board 1:11 3:9

3:21 4:17 7:9
borrowed 5:19
breshin 15:6,21
bridge 9:25
bring 11:11
brody 1:18 8:24

13:5
bronx 8:19 9:5

11:18,19
budget 3:8,10

4:7,16,22 5:5
6:10 7:13 8:10

budgeted 4:18
building 5:25
business 14:12

c

cacace 3:21,23
4:6 5:14

call 6:24 10:21
capital 5:17
case 7:8,8

cases 10:5
cash 2:16
cavanaugh 1:17

5:11 6:12 7:6
cecile 1:11 2:8

2:20 3:3 8:10
14:5,14

ceo 1:17
certainly 11:22
certification

15:1
certify 15:8,13
cfo 1:15
chairman 1:10
change 12:8
chorus 2:10 3:4

8:12 14:6,16
city 1:2,4,5 5:19

10:24 11:25
clarify 5:12
closings 3:16
coat 10:18
collectively 8:22
color 10:13
combat 9:17
comes 10:25
coming 6:3
community 4:16

4:22 5:16 6:21
11:12

completes 13:15
compliance 13:4
consideration

8:17
constantly 12:5
contribution

5:17

[10,000 - contribution] Page 1

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



copy 3:10
corporation

11:17
corridor 11:18
cost 6:14
council 5:19
counsel 1:16,16
county 15:5
couple 11:4,17
court 15:6,22
create 10:16
curti 1:15 8:23

11:16

d

d 1:14
damage 10:9
damaged 9:20
days 11:4
dec 3:14
defer 7:21
deferred 7:13
demonstrates

7:4
design 10:11,23

11:15 12:25
designs 10:22
development

5:16 13:14
direction 11:14
directly 9:24
director 1:14
dollar 5:23
dollars 2:18 5:20

5:21
doubled 11:2
downtown 1:18

8:21

dpw 10:17
drive 12:7
due 7:20

e

e 1:9,9
easy 10:10
entire 9:19
envelope 6:17
especially 3:14
esq 1:15,16
estimates 6:14
executive 1:14
expect 3:24
expend 4:5
expenditure

6:11
expenditures

5:14
expenses 3:12,20

3:23 4:5
experience 11:8

f

f 1:9,14,14
facilitate 13:6
fact 7:20
fall 8:20
fantastic 11:25
favor 2:9 3:3

8:11 14:5,15
fee 7:19 8:2
fees 2:16 3:17

4:6,13 7:14,21
8:3

feet 9:21,24 10:2
10:4,4

festival 4:20
8:20

fighting 12:5
financials 2:13
first 9:24
fits 10:23
five 8:15
followed 12:13
forecast 3:11
forth 15:10
forward 6:7
four 3:7
front 2:5
full 6:16 7:25
further 15:13

g

garage 3:23 4:6
5:14,18,22 6:2,6

gate 7:14,22
generally 12:12
give 13:4
gjonaj 1:12
go 10:10,17
goes 10:3,14

12:15
going 6:7 9:21
good 2:2 9:14

13:12
graffiti 9:18 12:6

12:14
great 10:20,20

10:21 12:15,25
group 11:13
guys 12:19 13:19

13:20,24

h

hall 1:5
hand 2:16 15:18

hate 6:15
healthy 7:19
hear 11:19
hearing 2:6,22

3:6 7:11 8:6,14
14:2,8

help 5:25 11:12
helped 13:5
hereinbefore

15:10
hereunto 15:17
higher 8:4
hill 7:15,22
historically 7:24
holiday 8:21 9:2
hoping 13:9
howard 15:6,21
hundred 9:24

10:2

i

ida 1:14,15,16
1:17 5:6,15 6:5
7:21 8:2

idea 9:15,19
10:6,11,12 11:10

identified 9:23
impression 6:5
income 3:12,13

4:9
increase 5:2,7
increment 3:12
indicated 5:12

6:21
initiative 4:16,23

6:21
insurance 10:25

[copy - insurance] Page 2

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



insured 11:2,3
interested 15:16
involved 11:24
item 2:12 3:6,7

3:11 4:7,14 5:3
5:9 6:23,24,25
8:14 14:9

items 4:10,17

j

jaime 1:14 6:19
6:20

jim 1:17
job 6:18 12:2

k

keep 3:17 4:24
kimball 11:20
kind 13:15
know 3:14,21

6:13 12:19
knowing 6:16

10:6

l

large 7:6
larry 1:16 14:10
lead 11:14
leaf 4:20
leave 6:4
led 8:2
legal 4:13 12:22

14:10
lighting 8:21 9:2
line 3:11,19 4:7

4:10,14 6:23,24
6:25

lines 13:14
list 7:5

lists 11:9
litigation 12:23
little 7:17 8:2
local 10:22
love 12:2 13:7
lower 8:3
lyons 7:14,22

m

majority 4:3
10:12 
marlyn 1:12
2:23 3:2 14:15 

marriage 15:15 
matter 15:16 
mayor 1:10 2:2

2:11,19,22 3:5
6:18 7:10 8:6,13
9:6,12 11:16,23
13:2,12,21,25
14:7,12,17

mcgill 1:14 3:9
6:9,25 7:8,16
8:16 9:9

mclean 8:20
meeting 2:5 5:20
meetings 5:4
melissa 1:11 2:9
member 1:11,12

1:12
members 3:9
michael 1:15

8:22
mike 1:10
million 2:17 5:20

5:21,22
minimal 4:14

minutes 1:3 2:4
2:8,12

miscellaneous
5:3

misleading 7:17
mitigate 9:17
modest 3:18
monochrome

10:13
month 2:14
months 6:3
morning 2:2

9:14
mortgage 3:15
motion 2:7,8,24

2:25 3:2 8:8,9
14:4,4,13,14

mta 12:21,24
13:3

mural 8:19 9:4,7
9:16 10:20 11:9
11:21

n

nacerino 1:11
6:20

narrative 10:14
nature 4:21
need 10:17
negatives 2:11

3:5 8:13 14:8,8
14:17

nepperhan 1:6
new 1:2,6 3:19

10:24 13:10
15:3,7

nice 6:18

nonreferring 5:9
notary 15:7
noted 14:19
number 6:15

8:15 11:24

o

o 1:9
obviously 11:21
october 1:4
offered 5:21
okay 2:22 6:18

9:6 14:7
once 11:21
oommen 1:15

2:14
opposite 6:8
outcome 15:16
overall 4:2

p

paid 3:22
paint 10:18
parkway 8:19

9:5,8
part 7:23,24
particular 10:7

11:5
parties 15:14
passed 2:12 3:6

4:18 8:14 14:9
pay 4:5 5:25
people 12:7,11
percent 5:7
person 5:4
phase 9:22
photo 9:9
picture 13:15

[insured - picture] Page 3

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



plus 9:20
point 6:13,17
portion 7:21
possible 4:10
prepared 9:13
president 1:17
pretty 11:9
pride 4:20
prior 13:10
proceedings 2:1

3:1 4:1 5:1 6:1
7:1 8:1 9:1 10:1
11:1 12:1 13:1
14:1 15:9,12

process 12:22
13:8

program 4:20
project 5:23

11:5,10 12:21
13:13

projected 8:4
projection 3:18
projections 4:2
projects 5:7

11:17,25
proposal 9:2

12:3
proposed 9:5
proven 12:9
public 15:7
pushing 13:11
put 4:21 6:15
putting 12:13

q

questions 2:6,6
2:20,20,23 5:10
6:19 7:10 8:7,25

9:4 11:23 14:2,3
quick 12:20
quite 6:7

r

r 1:9
rates 3:15
ray 1:17 9:3,10

9:12 11:24,24
12:9

really 6:14,16
10:7

receive 2:15 3:10
3:24

record 15:11
refinance 3:16
refine 6:3
reforecast 7:4,13

7:17
regulated 10:8
reimbursement

3:20,25 4:4
related 3:23

15:14
relatively 10:3
remove 4:10
replace 10:10
replaced 4:13
reported 15:9
reporter 15:6,22
represent 8:23
requirements

13:4
reservations

13:6
reserves 5:24
resolution 8:17

8:18

resolutions 8:16
respect 12:14
restore 4:12
restored 4:7
restricted 4:9
revenue 3:25,25

6:11 7:19
ridge 7:15,22
right 10:18

12:21 13:25
rise 3:15
river 8:19 9:5

11:18,19
riverfest 4:19
road 11:18,19

s

s 1:14
sandwiched

13:13
sara 1:18 13:5
sarah 8:24 13:7
scale 9:21
seconded 2:9 3:2

8:10 14:4,15
seedlings 11:20
seeing 12:7
separate 12:18
september 2:4

2:15,17
set 15:10,18
shout 13:5
shows 9:10
siby 1:15
signature 15:20
singer 1:11 2:21

7:12 8:5 9:7

slap 10:18
sloped 10:3
somebody 12:13
sorry 4:2
sort 10:13
south 10:2
span 9:19
spano 1:10 2:2

2:11,19,22 3:5
6:18 7:10 8:6,13
9:6,12 11:23
13:12,21,25 14:7
14:12,17

speak 9:11
speculative 3:13
spend 4:23
spent 6:22
sponsorship

8:18
ss 15:4
starting 11:19
state 1:2 15:3,7
strong 10:15
stuff 12:23
submitted 10:23
support 13:18
sykes 1:16 14:11

t

t 1:14
take 5:24 7:25

8:22
taken 4:8
takes 5:8
ten 5:19,21
thank 2:18 8:5,6

12:17 13:17,20
13:23

[plus - thank] Page 4

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com



thanks 9:14
13:21

theater 11:20
thing 5:12
things 4:19,21

9:23
think 5:11 6:12

12:9
thought 5:15,23
three 2:12 5:5

10:4
time 11:14 12:10

12:10 14:19
tons 10:21
transaction 1:15

8:24
transcript 15:11
treasurer 1:11
true 15:11
try 11:12
two 5:7

u

understand 11:3
update 12:20
updates 14:10
updating 6:14
use 4:11 5:25

v

versus 7:13
victor 1:12 8:7,8

14:4
votes 7:7

w

walls 12:6 13:2,3
want 2:7,23 6:4

8:7 9:11 10:8,16
11:11 12:8 14:3

14:13
wanted 9:16

11:6
way 15:15
westchester 15:5
whereof 15:17
wilcox 1:17 9:3

9:14 12:17
13:17,23

witness 15:17
work 11:7 12:11
working 13:7
works 12:12

x

x 1:3,7

y

yeah 9:15
year 3:19 5:5,7,8

6:22 7:19 13:10
yedc 1:4,15,16

1:17 3:7 4:2
5:15 6:5 7:14,18
7:23,24,25 8:3,9

yonkers 1:2,4,6
1:17,18 8:21 9:3
9:25 10:15 12:8

york 1:2,6 10:24
15:3,8

[thanks - york] Page 5

Diamond Reporting
800.727.6396 A Veritext Company www.veritext.com


	NONE NONE
	Word Index
	All
	10,000 - contribution
	copy - insurance
	insured - picture
	plus - thank
	thanks - york

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	10,000 - contribution

	A
	10,000 - contribution

	B
	10,000 - contribution

	C
	10,000 - contribution
	copy - insurance

	D
	copy - insurance

	E
	copy - insurance

	F
	copy - insurance

	G
	copy - insurance

	H
	copy - insurance

	I
	copy - insurance
	insured - picture

	J
	insured - picture

	K
	insured - picture

	L
	insured - picture

	M
	insured - picture

	N
	insured - picture

	O
	insured - picture

	P
	insured - picture
	plus - thank

	Q
	plus - thank

	R
	plus - thank

	S
	plus - thank

	T
	plus - thank
	thanks - york

	U
	thanks - york

	V
	thanks - york

	W
	thanks - york

	X
	thanks - york

	Y
	thanks - york
	Blank Page




